

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----x

NML CAPITAL, LTD.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action Nos.
08 Civ. 6978 (TPG)
09 Civ. 1707 (TPG)
09 Civ. 1708 (TPG)

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

-----x

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and
ACP MASTER LTD.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action Nos.
09 Civ. 8757 (TPG)
09 Civ. 10602 (TPG)

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

-----x

AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II,
LLC and AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER,
LTD.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action Nos.
10 Civ. 1602 (TPG)
10 Civ. 3507 (TPG)

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

-----x (*captions continued on next page*)

**THE DB ENTITIES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION FROM
NON-PARTY BANKS AND IN SUPPORT OF THE DB ENTITIES'
CROSS-MOTION TO QUASH AND/OR LIMIT THE SUBPOENAS AT ISSUE**

-----X
AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II,
LLC, Civil Action Nos.
10 Civ. 3970 (TPG)
10 Civ. 8339 (TPG)

Plaintiff,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

-----X
BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC,
Plaintiff, Civil Action Nos.
10 Civ. 4101 (TPG)
10 Civ. 4782 (TPG)

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

-----X
PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, et. al.,
Plaintiff, Civil Action No.
10 Civ. 5338 (TPG)

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

-----X
OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,
Plaintiff, Civil Action No.
10 Civ. 9587 (TPG)

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

-----X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS PREMATURE	8
II. THE SUBPOENAS ARE UNDULY BURDENSOME, OVERLY BROAD AND UNLIKELY TO LEAD TO DISCOVERY OF RELEVANT INFORMATION	9
III. THE DB ENTITIES SHOULD NOT BE COMPELLED TO PRODUCE, AND THE SUBPOENAS SHOULD BE QUASHED CONCERNING, THE IRRELEVANT, HIGHLY SENSITIVE INFORMATION DEMANDED BY PLAINTIFFS	13
A. Plaintiffs Seek The Impermissible Disclosure Of Confidential Commercial Information.....	13
B. Should The Court Compel Disclosure, It Should Be On An Attorneys’ Eyes Only Basis	14
IV. THE DB ENTITIES SHOULD NOT BE COMPELLED TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS FROM DB SA.....	17
A. This Court Does Not Have Personal Jurisdiction Over DB SA.....	17
B. The DB Entities Do Not Have Control Over DB SA’s Documents	20
C. Principles Of International Comity Warrant Denial Of Plaintiffs’ Motion And The Granting of the DB Entities’ Cross-Motion.....	21
1. The Importance Of The Information To The Litigation	23
2. The Degree Of Specificity Of The Request	24
3. Whether The Information Originated In The United States	24
4. The Availability Of Alternative Means To Securing The Information	25
5. The Balance Of National Interests	27
6. The Hardship Of Compliance	29

7. The Good Faith Of The Resisting Person	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AP Links, LLC v. Russ</i> , 299 F.R.D. 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>Application to Enforce Admin. Subpoenas Duces Tecum of the S.E.C. v. Knowles</i> , 87 F.3d 413 (10th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Asch/Grossbardt Inc. v. Asher Jewelry Co.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5914(SAS), 2003 WL 660833 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2003)	14
<i>Asset Value Fund Ltd. P'ship v. Care Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 1487 (DLC)(JCF), 1997 WL 706320 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 1997)	10
<i>In re Biovail Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	11
<i>CE Int'l Res. Holdings, LLC v. SA Minerals Ltd. P'ship</i> , No. 12 Civ. 08087(CM)(SN), 2013 WL 2661037 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 44 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	17, 20
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Curveal Fashion</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8458 (RJS)(THK), 2010 WL 808639 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2010)	25
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)	17, 20
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4974 (RJS), 2015 WL 5707135 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2015)	19
<i>Hudson v. Hermann Pfauter GmbH & Co.</i> , 117 F.R.D. 33 (N.D.N.Y. 1987)	26
<i>Ings v. Ferguson</i> , 282 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1960)	22
<i>Intercont'l Credit Corp. v. Roth</i> , 154 Misc.2d 639, 595 N.Y.S.2d 602 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1991)	26

<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Winnick</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8535, 2006 WL 278192 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2006)	10
<i>Laker Airways Ltd., v. Pan Am. World Airways</i> , 607 F. Supp. 324 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	23
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 262 F.R.D. 136 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	20, 21, 23, 25
<i>Minpeco, SA v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.</i> , 116 F.R.D. 517 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	23, 27, 30
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 346 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	14
<i>Nissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Fortress Re, Inc.</i> , No. M8-85 (GEL), 2002 WL 1870084 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2002).....	23
<i>Orlich v. Helm Bros.</i> , 160 A.D.2d 135, 560 N.Y.S.2d 10 (1st Dep't 1990).....	26
<i>Robinson Steel Co. v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 438 (JTM) (PRC), 2012 WL 5903769 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 21, 2012).....	25
<i>Soto v. Castlerock Farming & Transport, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 00701 (AWI), 2011 WL 2680839 (E.D. Cal. July 8, 2011).....	26
<i>Tiffany (NJ) LLC v Qi Andrew</i> , 276 F.R.D. 143 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	22, 27, 29, 30
<i>Vera v. Republic of Cuba</i> , No. 12 Civ. 1596, 2015 WL 1244050 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2015)	19
<i>Vesta Corset Co. v. Carmen Founds., Inc.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 5139 (WHP), 1999 WL 13257 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 1999).....	14, 15
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, SA Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5571, 2009 WL 8588405 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2009)	21
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, SA Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5571 RJH, 2004 WL 3019766 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2004)	26
<i>Zenith Elecs. LLC v. Vizio, Inc.</i> , M8-85, 2009 WL 3094889 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009).....	21

Statutes

Argentina’s Capital Markets Act, Law No. 26,83128
Argentina’s Personal Data Protection Act, Law No. 25,32627, 28
Argentina’s Penal Code, Article 15728
N.Y. Banking Law § 200(3) (Consol. 1937)18

Other Authorities

9 JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE §45.52 (3d ed.).....13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....8, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30.....24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....9, 13, 24
Rules of the U.S. Dist. Ct., S.D.N.Y., R. 37.28
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States.....23
